RESOLUTION NO. 2024-06

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, PROVIDING NOTICE OF THE 2024 MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON MARCH 19, 2024 PURSUANT TO THE CITY CHARTER AND FLORIDA STATUTES; APPROVING THE CALENDAR YEAR 2024 AGREEMENT FOR VOTE PROCESSING EQUIPMENT USE AND ELECTION SERVICES WITH THE PALM BEACH COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS; DESIGNATING THE COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD AS THE CITY'S CANVASSING BOARD FOR THE MARCH 2024 ELECTION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, each year, the City of Greenacres enters an agreement with the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections for vote processing equipment use and election services; and

WHEREAS, the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections has provided the City with an agreement for calendar year 2024, which includes the March 2024 municipal election; and

WHEREAS, the City's Municipal General Election is set for Tuesday, March 19, 2024, pursuant to the City Charter; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council to designate the Palm Beach County Canvassing Board to serve as the City's Canvassing Board for the City's Municipal General Election as offered by the Supervisor of Elections; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that setting the March 2024 municipal election for March 19, 2024, entering the 2024 Agreement with the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections and designating the Canvassing Board for the 2024 Municipal Elections as set forth herein serves a valid public purpose and is in the best interest of the City of Greenacres.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The 2024 Municipal Election will be held on Tuesday, March 19, 2024.

<u>Section 2.</u> The 2024 Agreement for Vote Processing Equipment Use and Election Services with the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

Section 3. The City Commission hereby designates the County Canvassing Board to serve

as the City's Canvassing Board for the Municipal General Election scheduled for Tuesday, March 19, 2024. The City Clerk shall participate as part of the Canvassing Board if a quorum of the County Canvassing Board is not present.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 8th day of January 2024.

	Voted:
Joel Flores, Mayor	Peter Noble, Deputy Mayor
Attest:	
	Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	John Tharp, Council Member, District I
	Voted:
	Judith Dugo, Council Member, District III
	Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV
	Voted:
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:	Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney	